
GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

PROPOSED WATER MINISTRY BUILDINGS IN GAROWE PUNTLAND



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

20,000

15
,00

0
58

,90
0

53,000

58
,90

0
3,4

00

58
,90

0
3,4

00

99
,20

0

99,200

76,531 4,500 18,169
99,200

3,600
2,700

39
,95

4

CHAIRMAN OFFICE

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
OFFICE

ADMIN/FINANCE
OFFICE

TECH/MAINT.
OFFICE

LOBBYPASSAGE PASSAGE

OFFICE 01OFFICE 02

OFFICE 03OFFICE 04

RECEPTION
AREA

ENTRANCE
PORCH

MEETING/WORKSHOP HALL

GE
NT

S
LA

DI
ES

gt

gt

gt

gt IC

IC

IC

SEPTIC
TANK

A

B

C

D A - MAIN OFFICE BLOCK
B -  MEETING HALL
C -  COMMON PASSAGE TO BLOCK B
D -  WASHROOM BLOCK

KEY



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

20,000

15
,00

0
58

,90
0

53,000

99
,20

0

99,200
76,531 4,500 18,169

99,200

CHAIRMAN OFFICE

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
OFFICE

ADMIN/FINANCE
OFFICE

TECH/MAINT.
OFFICE

LOBBYPASSAGE PASSAGE

OFFICE 01OFFICE 02

OFFICE 03OFFICE 04

RECEPTION
AREA

ENTRANCE
PORCH

MEETING/WORKSHOP HALL

GE
NT

S
LA

DI
ES

gt

gt

gt

gt IC

IC

IC

SEPTIC
TANK



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

A

A

B

B

C

C

H

H

G

G

F

F

E

E

D

D

04 04

03 03

02 02

01 01

200
4,400

200
4,400

200
1,800

200
3,000

200
1,800

200
4,400

200
4,400

200

100
4,600 4,600 2,000 3,200 2,000 4,600 4,600

100

200
4,400

200
4,400

200
1,800

200
3,000

200
1,800

200
4,400

200
4,400

200

100
4,600 4,600 2,000 3,200 2,000 4,600 4,600

100

3,4
00

12
,00

0

3,4
00

20
0

4,3
00

20
0 1,2

00
20

0 1,2
00

20
0

4,3
00

20
0

2,6
00

3,4
00

10
0

4,5
00

2,8
00

4,5
00

10
0

3,4
00

1,4
50

1,8
00

1,2
50

20
0 1,2

00
20

0 1,2
00

20
0 1,2

50
1,8

00
1,4

50

3,4
00

12
,00

0

3,4
00

20
0

4,3
00

20
0 1,2

00
20

0 1,2
00

20
0

4,3
00

20
0

3,4
00

10
0

4,5
00

2,8
00

4,5
00

10
0

3,4
00

1,4
50

1,8
00

1,2
50

20
0 1,2

00
20

0 1,2
00

20
0 1,2

50
1,8

00
1,4

50

200
1,300 1,800 1,300

200
1,300 1,800 1,800

1,200 1,100
1,800

1,119 1,200
1,781 1,800 1,300

200
1,300 1,800 1,300

200

25,800

200
1,300 1,800 1,300

200
1,300 1,800 1,300

200
2,600 1,800

600 200
1,800

200
1,300 1,800 1,300

200
1,300 1,800 1,300

200

25,800

70
0

1,2
00

70
0

CHAIRMAN OFFICE

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
OFFICE

ADMIN/FINANCE
OFFICE

TECH/MAINT.
OFFICE

LOBBY PASSAGE

OFFICE 01OFFICE 02

OFFICE 03OFFICE 04

RECEPTION
AREA

ENTRANCE
PORCH

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

300x300mm cer.
tiles f.f

PASSAGE
300x300mm cer.

tiles f.f

p.v p.v p.v p.v p.v

p.vp.v

p.v

p.v

p.v p.v

p.v

p.v

p.v

p.v

p.v

p.vp.vp.vp.v
p.vp.vp.v

p.v

p.v

p.v

p.v

p.v p.v

p.vp.v
wc

wc

wc

wc

PA
SS

AG
E

PA
SS

AG
E

30
0x

30
0m

m 
ce

r.
tile

s f
.f

30
0x

30
0m

m 
ce

r.
tile

s f
.f

GROUND FLOOR LAYOUT MAIN OFFICE BLOCK

X

X E 01

E 
02

E 03

E 
04



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

A

A

B

B

02 02

01 01

975 1,800 2,293 1,800
766

1,800 2,291 1,800 975

100
14,300

100

100
14,300

100
975 1,800 993 900

400
900

382
1,800

384
900

400
900 991 1,800 975

14,500

2,6
00

6,4
00

2,6
00

20
0

6,0
00

20
0

2,6
00

6,4
00

2,6
00

20
0

6,0
00

20
0

14,500

+600

+600

MEETING/WORKSHOP HALL

p.v p.v p.v p.v

p.vp.vp.vp.vp.vp.vp.v

300x300mm cer. tiles f.f

ENTRANCE
300x300mm cer. tiles f.f

GROUND FLOOR LAYOUT MEETING HALL



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

A

A

C

C

H

H

G

G

F

F

E

E

D

D

04 04

03 03

02 02

01 01

A

A

B

B

02 02

01 01

B

B

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

3,400

800 1,800 800

6,0
14

6,0
14

3,400
1,100 1,200 1,100

9,200

1,440 2,430 1,742 2,370 1,219

3,1
00

3,550

14,100

6,0
00

3,650

6,0
00

11
,60

0

9,100

2,7
00

2,7
00

9,100

11
,60

0

9,300

3,1
00

R.C SLAB ROOFING

R.C SLAB ROOFING

R.C SLAB ROOFINGR.C SLAB ROOFING

STAIRWELL

ROOF PLAN LAYOUT FOR THE COMBINED STRUCTURE



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

A B C D E F G H

4,600 4,600 2,000 3,200 2,000 4,600 4,600

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

1,5
00

1,8001,800

1,5
00

1,800

1,5
00

1,5
00

1,800

3 No. concrete steps
1800x2400mm high

hardwood double door

plastered and painted wall
to Archs' approvalParapet walling 1800x300mm high

ventilation blocks

ELEVATION 01

p.v p.v p.vp.vp.v

p.v

G.L

01 02 03 04 01 02

4,500 2,800 4,500 3,300 6,2002,800

1,5
00

1,800

1,5
00

1,800

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

3 No. concrete steps

plastered and painted wall
to Archs' approval for the
penthouse

1800x1500mm high
steel casement

windows

3 No.
concrete

steps

400 dia. concrete
column at the

entrance

ELEVATION 02

p.v p.v p.v p.v

G.L

COVERED
PASSAGE TO

THE
MEETING

HALL

G.L



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

H G F E D C B A

4,600 4,600 2,000 3,200 2,000 4,600 4,600

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

1,800

1,5
00

1,800

1,5
00

1,800

1,5
00

1,5
00

1,5
00

1,800 1,800 1,800

1,5
00

p.v p.v p.v p.v p.v p.v

G.L G.L

ELEVATION 03

010203040102

4,5002,8004,5003,3006,200 2,800

1,5
00

1,800

1,5
00

1,800

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

60
0

3,5
00

1,1
50

3 No. concrete steps

plastered and painted wall
to Archs' approval for the

penthouse
1800x1500mm high
steel casement
windows

3 No.
concrete
steps

400 dia. concrete
column at the
entrance

ELEVATION 04

p.vp.vp.vp.v

G.LG.L

COVERED
PASSAGE TO

THE
MEETING

HALL



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

01 02 03 04 01 02

4,500 2,800 4,500 3,300 6,200

45
0

15
0

3,3
50

15
0 1,4

21

15
0

3,3
50

15
0

15
0

3,3
50

15
0 1,1

50

3,3
50

15
0

3,3
50

3,3
50

15
0

3,3
50

150mm thick R.C slab
connected with 300mm R.C
beams

150mm thick R.C slab
connected with 300mm R.C
beams

R.C staircase T=300, R=150mm
with 900mm high handrails

FOUNDATION SPECIFICATION
- 150mm thick slab laid on app.dpm and blinding
- A142 b.r.c mesh
- 600x200mm deep R.C strip fnd to S.E's details
- depth to be determined on site.
- hardcore fill consolidated at 450mm level

MEETING
HALL

RECEPTION
AREA

ENTRANCE
PORCH

COVERED
PASSAGE TO

THE
MEETING

HALL

STAIRWELL

SECTION X-X



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

B
B

CHAIRMAN OFFICE

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
OFFICE

ADMIN/FINANCE
OFFICE

TECH/MAINT.
OFFICE

LOBBYPASSAGE PASSAGE

OFFICE 01OFFICE 02

OFFICE 03OFFICE 04

RECEPTION
AREA

MEETING/WORKSHOP HALL

A
A

A
A

B
B

PROPOSED OFFICES FOUNDATION LAYOUT

B
B

BB

C1 C1C1 C1

C1
C1C1

C1C1C1

C1 C1 C1 C1 C1 C1 C1 C1

C1C1C1C1C1C1

C1 C1 C1 C1 C1 C1



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

B-B

A-A



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

35
00

1ST

30
0

GROUND



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

FRONT VIEW 01



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

REAR VIEW 02



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

SIDE VIEW 03



GSPublisherEngine 0.8.100.100

GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 NOTES

All drawings and concepts remain the property
of IOM

All dimensions are in mm unless stated
Any discrepancies in the drawings should be
reported to the consultants before the
contractor commences work on site.

PROJECT: CLIENT: Scale
Date

Drawn By:

Reviewed and
Approved by:

MARCH 2018

Wanja David

N.T.S

Project No.Grant No.

PROPOSED MINISTRY
OF WATER OFFICES
PUNTLAND,GAROWE

Drawing No.

SHEET NO
.

Drawing title

Wanja David

AERIAL VIEW 04


